(2) Net Revenues from external customers of PSA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Company, and to exclude the results of Faurecia, which is presented as a discontinued operation in the Income

Statement of the Company for the year ended Dec 31 ‘20
(3) Net Revenues from external customers of FCA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Company
(4) Reclassifications made to present FCA’s Net Revenues consistently with that of PSA
(5) Pro Forma Stellantis consolidated Net Revenues presented as if the Merger had been completed on Jan 1 ‘20

RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT TO PRO FORMA ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME

FY 2021 Pro Forma RESULTS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

€ million

North
America

South
America

Enlarged
Europe

Middle East
& Africa

China and
India & Asia

Pacific Maserati Other (1) Stellantis

Net Profit from Continuing Operations 13,218

Tax Expense 1,911

Net Financial Expenses 734

Share of the Profit of Equity Method Investees (737)

Operating Income 15,126

Add: FCA Operating Income – Jan 1 – 16 ’21 77

Add: Pro Forma Adjustments 96

Pro Forma Operating Income 15,299

Adjustments:

Restructuring and Other Costs, Net of Reversals (2) (4) 54 781 2 ‒ 1 39 873

Change in Estimate of Non-Contractual Warranties (3) 2 68 581 57 13 11 ‒ 732

Reversal of Inventory FV Adjustment in Purchase Accounting (4) 401 13 89 ‒ 19 ‒ ‒ 522

Impairment Expense and Supplier Obligations (5) 58 6 233 6 ‒ 6 ‒ 309

Brazilian Indirect Tax – Reversal of Liability/Recognition
of Credits (6) ‒ (253) ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ (253)

Other (7) 228 41 (17) (6) 7 2 274 529

Total Adjustments Jan 1 – Dec 31 ‘21 685 (71) 1,667 59 39 20 313 2,712

Pro Forma Adjusted Operating Income 11,356 882 5,370 545 442 103 (687) 18,011
(1) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(2) Restructuring and other costs related to reorganization of operations and dealer network, primarily in Enlarged Europe
(3) Change in estimate for warranty costs incurred after the contractual warranty period
(4) Reversal of fair value adjustment recognized in purchase accounting on FCA inventories

(5) Primarily related to certain vehicle platforms in Enlarged Europe
(6) Benefit related to final decision of Brazilian Supreme Court on calculation of state value added tax
(7) Includes other costs primarily related to merger and integration activities

[…]

Total Adjustments Jul 1 – Dec 31 ’21 250 90 985 58 20 18 186 1,607

Adjusted Operating Income 6,120 556 2,541 298 236 74 (436) 9,389

(1) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(2) Restructuring and other costs related to reorganization of operations and dealer network, primarily in Enlarged Europe
(3) Change in estimate for warranty costs incurred after the contractual warranty period

(4) Primarily related to certain vehicle platforms in Enlarged Europe
(5) Benefit related to final decision of Brazilian Supreme Court on calculation of state value added tax
(6) Includes other costs primarily related to merger and integration activities

50February 23, 2022 FY 2021 RESULTS   |

RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT TO PRO FORMA ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME

FY 2020 Pro Forma RESULTS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

€ million

North
America

South
America

Enlarged
Europe

Middle East
& Africa

China and
India & Asia

Pacific Maserati Other (1) Stellantis

Net Profit from Continuing Operations 2,338

Tax Expense 504

Net Financial Expenses 94

Share of the Loss of Equity Method Investees 74

Add: FCA Operating Income – Jan 1 – Dec 31 ’20 2,165

Add: Pro Forma Adjustments 2,261

Pro Forma Operating Income 7,436

Adjustments:

Impairment Expense and Supplier Obligations (2) 154 176 319 (1) 135 297 49 1,129

Restructuring Costs, Net of Reversals (3) 32 27 414 ‒ ‒ 3 14 490

Provision for U.S. Investigation Matters (4) ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ 222 222

Loss/(Gain) on Disposal of Investments (5) ‒ ‒ 10 ‒ (204) ‒ 16 (178)

Other (6) 10 (2) (199) (4) ‒ 4 316 125

Total Adjustments – Jan 1 – Dec 31 ‘20 196 201 544 (5) (69) 304 617 1,788

Pro Forma Adjusted Operating Income 6,123 156 3,059 300 231 (91) (554) 9,224
(1) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(2) Primarily related to impairment expense in North America, South America, Enlarged Europe and China and India & Asia Pacific due to reduced volume expectations primarily as a result of the estimated impacts of COVID,

impairments of certain assets in Maserati and certain B-segment assets in Enlarged Europe, as well as impairments in North America due to the change in CAFE penalty rates for future model years
(3) Restructuring costs related to reorganization of operations, primarily in Enlarged Europe
(4) Provision recognized for estimated probable losses to settle matters under investigation by the U.S. Department of Justice, primarily related to criminal investigations associated with U.S. diesel emissions matters
(5) Primarily related to disposal of Changan PSA Auto Company Ltd (CAPSA), which was a JV in China
(6) Primarily includes other costs related to merger and litigation proceedings

51February 23, 2022 FY 2021 RESULTS   |

RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT TO PRO FORMA ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME

H2 2020 Pro Forma RESULTS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

€ million

North
America

South
America

Enlarged
Europe

Middle East
& Africa

China and
India & Asia

Pacific Maserati Other (1) Stellantis

Net Profit from Continuing Operations 1,541

Tax Expense 349

Net Financial Expenses 254

Share of the Loss of Equity Method Investees 150

Add: FCA Operating Income – Jul 1 – Dec 31 ’20 3,840

Add: Pro Forma Adjustments 1,237

Pro Forma Operating Income 7,371

Adjustments:

Impairment Expense and Supplier Obligations (2) 138 (3) 111 (1) 55 9 49 358

Restructuring Costs, Net of Reversals (3) 14 2 376 ‒ ‒ ‒ 11 403

Provision for U.S. Investigation Matters (4) ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ 222 222

Loss on Disposal of Investments (5) ‒ ‒ 40 3 ‒ ‒ 20 63

Other (6) 3 (2) (165) (4) ‒ 4 219 55

Total Adjustments – Jul 1 – Dec 31 ’20 155 (3) 362 (2) 55 13 521 1,101

Pro Forma Adjusted Operating Income 5,247 219 2,865 257 164 13 (293) 8,472

(1) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(2) Primarily related to impairment of certain B-segment assets in Enlarged Europe, as well as impairments in North America due to the change in CAFE penalty rates for future model years
(3) Restructuring costs related to reorganization of operations, primarily in Enlarged Europe
(4) Provision recognized for estimated probable losses to settle matters under investigation by the U.S. Department of Justice, primarily related to criminal investigations associated with U.S. diesel emissions matters
(5) Primarily related to loss on disposal of investment in Enlarged Europe